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1.0 REQUEST

This site is identified as Assessor Parcel Number 099-
030-040, located approximately 1 % miles southwest of
the intersection of Highway 135 and Santa Rita Road, in
the Los Alamos area, Fourth Supervisorial District.

Hearing on the request of Steve Kirby, Attorney for Carson Scheller to consider Case No.
08 APL-00000-00010, [application filed on March 10, 2008] in compliance with Section 35.102
of the of the Planning and Development’s decision to approve Land Use Permit 08LUP-00000-
00024 for a pole/hay barn in the AG-1I-100 Zone District under the Land Use and Development
Code. The application involves Assessor Parcel Number 099-030-040, located approximately
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1.25 miles southwest of the intersection of Highway 135 and Santa Rita Road, in the Los Alamos
area, Fourth Supervisorial District.

2.0  RECOMMENDATION AND PROCEDURES

Follow the procedures outlined below and conditionally approve Case No. 08APL-00000-00010
marked "Officially Accepted, County of Santa Barbara November 12, 2008 Planning
Commission Exhibit 1", based upon the project's consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and
based on the ability to make the required findings.

Your Commission's motion should include the following:

1. Adopt the required findings for the project specified in Attachment A of this staff
report.

o

Deny the appeal 08APL-00000-00010, thereby upholding the Planning and
Development Department’s approval of Land Use Permit No. 08LUP-00000-00024.

3. Grant de novo approval of Land Use Permit, 08LUP-00000-00024.

Refer back to staff if the Planning Commission takes other than the recommended action for
appropriate findings and conditions.

3.0 JURISDICTION

The proposed project is being considered by the Planning Commission based on the Land Use
and Development Code, Section 35.102.040.A.2.d of the Santa Barbara Code that states:

Any decision of the Director to approve or deny an application for a Coastal
Development Permit or Land Use Permit may be appealed to the Planning
Commission.

The Planning Commission hearing is de novo and the Commission shall affirm, reverse, or
modify the decision of the Department.

4.0 ISSUE SUMMARY

An application for a Land Use Permit was submitted on January 10, 2008 to legalize the
construction of a 1,944 square foot pole/hay barn to be located within the same footprint area as a
previously existing pig barn. Planning and Development approved the permit on February 27,
2008 based on the project’s conformance with the provisions of the Land Use and Development
Code and the Comprehensive Plan. The appellant objects to the structure which lies within a 75
foot wide recorded easement for utilities, water, and ingress and egress. The appellant has
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identified a total of 13 issues that form the basis of their appeal. These issues are identified and
addressed in Section 7 of this Staff Report.

5.0 PROJECT INFORMATION |

5.1 Site Information

Site Information

Comprehensive Plan Designation AC

Ordinance, Zone Land Use and Development Code, AG-1I-100

Site Size 108 acres

Present Use & Development The site is currently developed with four dwellings: one is the principal

dwelling built in 1964, with an addition constructed in 1971. The other
three dwellings are occupied by farm employees. In addition, onsite
development includes a shed, barn, and shop which were constructed
prior to 1938, a stable constructed in 1987 and the pole/hay barn which
was constructed in 1988.

Surrounding Uses/Zone(s) North: AG-1I-100
South: AG-II-100
East: AG-II-100
West: AG-II-100

Access Highway 135
Other Site Information Active Ag Preserve
Public Services Water Supply: Private Water Well

Sewage: Private Septic System
Fire: Santa Barbara County, Stn: #24

5.2 Setting

The subject 107.17 acre parcel was created by TPM 13,549 in 1984. On August 6, 1986, a time
extension was requested for TPM 13,549 and was approved. Surrounding parcels are 100 plus
acres in size.

5.3 Description

The proposed project is for a land use permit to legalize an existing 1,944 square foot, 2-sided
pole/hay barn constructed in 1988. The pole barn was constructed over the foundation of a prior
barn. Per the Land Use and Development Code there are no required setbacks for the side and
rear property boundaries on parcel zoned AG-II. However, the applicant has located the existing
structure approximately 26 feet to the closest property line which is also the top of bank of an
unnamed creek. Based on a map prepared by Blake Land Surveying, at its closest point the pole
barn is 26 feet from the top of bank.

5.4 Background Information

With the exception of the main house, an addition to the main house, the rebuilt stable and the
pole barn which were constructed respectively in 1964, 1971, 1987 and 19838, all other existing
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structures onsite were constructed prior to 1938 and therefore predate zoning. This information
was verified through historical information obtained from the Assessor’s office. On March 7,
2008, the owner submitted a minor Conditional Use Permit to legalize a dwelling for a fulltime
farm employee. This application was approved by the Zoning Administrator on July 14, 2008.
On September 30, 2008, a Land Use Permit was issued for the stable that had replaced an
original 4,000 square foot stable that had been destroyed in the early 1980°s. The replacement
stable has been existing on site since 1987. The pole/hay barn that is the subject of this appeal
was constructed in 1988 over the foundation of a prior barn.

6.0 PROJECT ANALYSIS

6.1 FEnvironmental Review

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15268 and the County Guidelines for the Implementation
of CEQA, ministerial permitting actions, such as the subject permit, are not subject to CEQA.
Therefore, no CEQA document has been prepared.

6.2 Comprehensive Plan Consistency

REQUIREMENT DISCUSSION

Land Use Development Policy 4 (Land Use Element,
p.82) Prior to the issuance of a use permit, the County
shall make the finding that adequate public or private
services and resources (i.e., water, sewer, roads, etc.)
are available to serve the proposed project.

Consistent: The project site has adequate services and
resources to serve the existing development.  The
legalization of the pole/hay barn does not require these
services.

Agricultural Element Policy LD: The use of the
Williamson Act (Agricultural Preserve Program) shall
be strongly encouraged and supported. The County

Consistent: The project site is currently under the
Agricultural Preserve Program and will remain under
contract.

shall also explore and support other agricultural land
protection programs.

6.3 Zoning: Land Use and Development Code Compliance

6.3.1 Compliance with Land Use and Development Code Requirements

The permit application (Case No: 08LUP-00000-00024) was approved by Planning and
Development on February 27, 2008, subject to a ten day appeal period. The subject appeal was
filed within the appeal period which ended on March 10, 2008. The existing hay barn is
approximately 1,944 square feet, 20 feet high to the peak of the roof, and 26 feet to the nearest
property line. Although the AG-II zone district does not have a height limit for accessory
structures, Section 35.30.90 does limit the height to 50 feet. In addition, Section 35.21.050 of the
AG-II zone district does not require a setback distance from the side or rear property boundaries.
Since the property is zoned agriculture the use of the hay/pole barn would be allowed with the
issuance of a land use permit. ‘
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6.4 Board of Architectural Review

The Board of Architectural Review did not have jurisdiction in this case because neither the
locale nor other parameters of the development fell with in its specified puryiew.

7.0 APPEAL ISSUES

Appeal Issue #1: The applicant seeks a Land Use Permit to validate the reconstruction of a
barn consisting of about 1,944 square feet. The barn was built without a permit.

Staff Response: The applicant applied for a land use permit on January 10, 2008 to
legalize the pole barn in response to a zoning violation complaint that was submitted. In
addition, the pole barn is located within an area that previously had contained an
agricultural structure which was built prior to the County’s zoning regulations.

Appeal Issue #2: The project would interfere with a 75 wide dedicated easement for ingress
and egress. The illegal barn was built entirely within this easement after the Scheller’s purchased

the property.

Staff Response: On August 6, 1986, a time extension for TPM 13,549 was approved,
creating two lots of 107 acres and 1700 acres. As a condition oflapproval an access
easement was required to be provided for Parcel A (Scheller) shown across Parcel B
(King). The proposed access easement was required to be a minimum of 20 feet wide as
indicated in the staff report and as a condition from the Fire Department. The easement
document creating a 75’ wide easement recorded on December 30, 1986. This easement
was for ingress and egress, public utility and private waterline purposes. The currently
existing barn replaced a previously existing barn that had been on the site since the 1920’s.
This original barn was destroyed in a storm and completely dismantled in 1983. The
current barn was built over the previous barn’s foundation in 1988. The barn is located

outside the currently developed access corridor.

Appeal Issue #3: The Land Use Permit was issued based upon erroneous and incomplete
information. The application and site plan submitted for the Land Use Permit are both full of
inaccuracies and omissions. The Site Plan does not meet the Planning and Development Site
Plan/Topographic Map Requirements, which state that all listed items must be shown. A
Development Plan may be required.

Staff Response: Applications submitted to Planning and Development are not always
accurate and complete. Staff routinely works with owners/applicants to complete the
information as necessary.

The site plan submitted is a color aerial site plan which clearly shows the existing
structures. Although the structures were not labeled at the time staff reviewed the project,
staff worked with the owner to ensure that the structures were accurately labeled. In
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addition, staff conducted a site visit to determine accurate setbacks for the legalization of
the pole barn.

The square footage of development on site including the existing pole barn is 18,258 square
feet. Since the square footage of development does not exceed 20,000 square feet, a
Development Plan would not be required for project approval.

Appeal Issue #4: The King’s Parcel Map No. 13,549, recorded December 23, 1986, created the
parcel line between the King parcel (Parcel A) and what would eventually become the Scheller
parcel (Parcel B). The approved map permitted the Kings to sell Parcel B to the Scheller’s. By
this same parcel map, King dedicated the subject 75" Private Access Utilities and Water
Easement” for the benefit of the Scheller parcel. The limited access is susceptible to further
erosion from flood flows in the creek that runs along the eastern perimeter of the roadway. The
currently constrained width of the access road has a potential to be significantly reduced even
further due to long term and short term erosion.

Staff Response: A report by Earth Systems Pacific submitted by the appellant addresses
the potential for creek erosion. It was the opinion of Earth Systems Pacific that the access
roads width has a potential to be significantly reduced due to long and short term erosion.
A short term erosion event would occur if the creek flow became blocked as a result of a
gross failure in the creek bank or a fallen tree deflecting the thread of the creek toward the
barn. Long term erosion was not defined in this report although the Geotechnical Engineer
does state that the access road will need to be realigned to the west in the future to maintain
a usable width. As stated in Flood Control’s letter dated April 30, 2008 the unnamed
drainage area is not identified on the Flood Insurance Rate Maps and does not meet the
definition of a water course as defined in Chapter 15B, Development along Watercourses
(the Setback Ordinance; see definition below). The watercourse associated with this
subject project does not fit within the Setback Ordinance definition because it is not
“included within the areas of special flood hazard shown in the flood insurance rate maps”.

Flood Control reviewed the proposal and the creek erosion report. The County’s Setback
Ordinance applies to creeks identified on the FIRM maps. The drainage adjacent to the site
is not mapped on the FIRM maps. County Flood Control also has the authority to apply
the setback to drainages not mapped on the FIRM map. Flood Control did not require a
setback for this project.

"Watercourse" means and includes rivers, streams, creeks, arroyos, gulches, washes,
and drainage channels, and the beds thereof, whether containing water or dry, and
whether natural and man-made; provided, however, that for the purpose of this
chapter the term 'watercourse" means and includes only those parts of a
watercourse which are included within the areas of special flood hazard shown in
the flood insurance rate maps and to those parts of a watercourse which lie between
areas of special flood hazard on the same watercourse. (Ord. No. 3095, § 1)



08APL-00000-00010, Scheller Appeal of El Encinal Pole Barn
Hearing Date: November 12, 2008
Page 7

Therefore, the project is not subject to the County’s setback ordinance. In addition, the
structure meets Planning and Development requirements as to setbacks, height and uses.

Appeal Issue #5: The existing location of the barn violates County Flood Control District

" standards which provide in part: “In general, development shall be set back a minimum of 50 feet
from the Top of Bank of streams and creeks”. Santa Barbara County Creek and Watercourse
Dev. Setback Standards; emphasis in original.

Staff Response: The approval of TPM 13,549 did not require any additional setbacks for
structures from the creek. Flood Control’s letter dated April 30, 2008 has stated that the
setback ordinance specifically applies only to the creeks identified in the Flood Insurance
Rate Maps (FIRM). The watercourse identified on the King/Scheller parcels adjacent to
the pole barn is not identified on the FIRM and therefore is not subject to this regulation.
No riparian vegetation exists within the area affected by the pole barn.

Appeal Issue #6: It is well-settled in California that when an easement, such as the subject
easement, is non-exclusive the servient owner (King) has the right to use the easement as long as
that use does not interfere with or impede the superior right or enjoyment of the easement owner
(Scheller).

Staff Response: The barn reconstructed in 1988 over the foundation of a prior barn is
located outside of the historically developed and used access corridor. The legalization of
this barn would not impact the developed access corridor. Finally, the issue of private
easements is ultimately a civil matter.

Appeal Issue #7: The County’s Parcel Map No. 13,549 for the 1986 King property division
provides in part as follows:

“All access roads and driveways serving this project shall conform to Department of
Public Works, Road Division Standards. Roads to be a minimum of 20 feet in width, all
weather surface capable of supporting a 16 ton fire apparatus.” Emphasis added.

Current County Fire Department and other access standards for development are even more
exacting. See e.g. SB County Fire Department Dev. Std. #1, 7/1/2006.

Staff Response: The Fire Department letter dated -April 24, 2008, indicates - that
agricultural structures less than 3,000 square feet are exempt from the Fire Department’s
review. Since this is for a 1,944 square foot pole barn the Fire Department has no
conditions or jurisdictional authority to condition such structure. See attached letter,
dated April 24, 2008. In addition, a survey completed by Berk Blake, Blake Land Surveys
shows the closest point of the pole barn to be 26 feet from the top of bank.

Appeal Issue #8: Appellant understands that Santa Barbara County Fire Department standards
for development of a Tier 1 winery (processing only) on the Scheller property would require at
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least a 24’ wide road, together with an additional 2’ or so on each side of the roadway, for a total
roadway requirement approximately 28” in width. This exceeds the available width of the access
road with the barn in its present location.
|

Staff Response: The Fire Department’s letter dated April 24, 2008 indicates that although
there are specific standards for development, conditions are not imposed until a formal
project has been submitted and reviewed. Since no formal project has been submitted for
the Scheller property any future requirements for road/access widening, from the Fire
Department are not known. See attached letter, dated April 24, 2008. In addition, a survey
completed by Blake Land Surveys shows the closest point of the pole barn to be 26 feet
from the top of bank.

Appeal Issue #9: Appellant has had a five-lot subdivision of the 1,737 acre Scheller property
engineered.

Staff Response: A five lot subdivision was reviewed as a discussion item at the Subdivision
Review Committee in May 26, 2005. Since a formal application has not been submitted to
date, no formal action has taken place. The Fire Department’s letter dated April 24, 2008
indicates that although there are specific standards for development, conditions are not
imposed until a formal project has been submitted and reviewed. Since no formal project
has been submitted, any future requirements for road/access widening from the Fire
Department are not known. See attached letter, dated April 24, 2008.

Appeal Issue #10: Current Santa Barbara County standards also require that private access
roadways serving two or more residential parcels or dwellings — such as currently located on the
Scheller and King properties — must have a minimum width of 24’ together with necessary

setbacks.

Staff Response: The standards addressed above are implemented by the Santa Barbara
County Fire Department. The Fire Department letter dated April 24, 2008, indicates that
agricultural structures less than 3,000 square feet are exempt from the Fire Department’s
review. Since the land use permit validates a 1,944 square foot pole barn the Fire
Department has no conditions or jurisdictional authority to condition such structure. See
attached letter, dated April 24, 2008.

Appeal Issue #11: The creek that runs along the eastern perimeter of the existing access road is
susceptible to further erosion, thereby imposing an additional threat to access to the Scheller
property. This is contrary to Section 15 B-1 of the County Code pertaining to development along
water courses, which provides as follows:

“The purpose of this Chapter is to provide controls on development adjacent to
water courses in the unincorporated areas of the County of Santa Barbara. The
controls are necessary to:
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(b) prevent development on one parcel from causing undue detrimental impact on

33

Staff Response: Section 15-B-1 of the County Code pertains to standards that are
implemented by the Santa Barbara County Public Works, Flood Control. Santa Barbara
County Flood Control’s letter dated April 30, 2008 states that the setback ordinance
specifically applies only to the creeks identified in the Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM).
The watercourse identified on the King/Scheller parcels adjacent to the pole barn is not
identified on the FIRM’s and therefore is not subject to this regulation. See attached letter,

dated April 30, 2008.

Appeal Issue #12: In authorizing the barn to remain where it was illegally built, the County is
violating its own application and site plan requirements, the letter and intent of its own parcel
map conditions, its own development standards and policies, and is in effect collaborating with
King in taking Scheller’s valuable property rights.

Staff Response: Based on a site visit, review of the project, and Mr. Blake’s submittal, the
proposed pole barn has been found to be in compliance with the original parcel map
(13,549), and the provisions of the Land Use and Development Code. See also responses 1-

11 above.

Appeal Issue #13: The County is also precluded as a matter of law from making the requisite
finding that the project complies with all applicable laws, regulations and rules as is required by
Section 35.82.100 E.1.c of the County Land Use and Development Code.

Staff Response: Please see staff response to Appeal Issues 1 — 12. The project complies with
Section 35.82.110.E.1 of the Land Use and Development Code regulations. The findings
required for approval of a land use permit can be made.

8.0 APPEALS PROCEDURE

The action of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors within 10
calendar days of said action: The appeal fee to the Board of Supervisors is $443.

ATTACHMENTS

Findings

Appeal Issues

Departmental Letters

Earth Systems Pacific

Recorded Easements

SDRC Agenda for May 26, 2005
Photo of Bank

Photo of Barn 1

ufoSCiCEoRel- 1
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L. Enlarge Site Plan |

M. Site Plan, Elevations

N. APN Page



ATTACHMENT A: FINDINGS

1.0

ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS

LAND USE PERMIT FINDINGS

1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

Pursuant to Section 35.82.110.E of the Land Use and Development Code, a Land
Use Permit shall only be issued if all of the following findings can be made:

That the proposed development conforms to the applicable policies of 1) the
Comprehensive Plan, and 2) with the applicable provisions of Land Use and
Development Code and/or falls within the limited exception allowed under
35.101.020, Nonconforming use of Land, Buildings and Structures.

Land Use Permit 08LUP-00000-00024 (approved by staff on February 27, 2008) consists
of the legalization of a 1,944 square foot pole/hay barn. The project is consistent with all
applicable Comprehensive Plan policies, as well as relevant zoning regulations.
Therefore, the project is consistent with this finding.

That the proposed development is located on a legally created lot.

The parcel was created by TPM 13,549, approved in 1984 and then the applicant applied
for a time extension which was approved in 1986. Therefore, the project is consistent

with this finding.

That the subject property is in compliance with all laws, rules and regulations
pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, setbacks and any other applicable divisions
of this Article, and such zoning violation enforcement fees as established from time
to time by the Board of Supervisors has been paid. This subsection shall not be
interpreted to impose new requirements on non-conforming uses and structures
under Section 35.101.020 et seq.

The subject property is in compliance with all laws, rules, and regulations pertaining to
zoning uses, subdivision, setback and any other applicable divisions of the Land Use and
Development Code. The project is proposed to legalize a structure which was turned in
as a zoning violation. There are no other zoning violations relating to the project site. As
discussed in Finding 1.1.1. above, the project is consistent with all requirements of the
Land Use and Development Code



Statement in Support of Scheller Appeal
El Encinal Hay Barn
Case No. 08LUP-00000-00024

{
The Director’s decision in issuing the Land Use Permit was in error, an abuse of

discretion and not supported by the evidence for the following reasons, among others:

1. Applicant King seeks a Land Use Permit to validate construction of an

illegal pole barn consisting of about 1,944 square feet. The barn was built without a

permit.

2. Appellant Scheller owns contiguous lands, consisting of about 1,737
acres. The Scheller family purchased these lands in 1986 from applicant's
predecessor-in-interest, Consuelo Ricard King Trust. Scheller's access is by a 75" wide
dedicated easement over King’s lands. The illegal barn was built entirely within this
easement after the Schellers purchased their property. See MNS survey dated June
2007, attached as Exhibit 1 hereto, and four (4) photographs attached as Exhibit 2

hereto.

Schellers currently have 180 acres of irrigated fai'mable lands accessed by this
easement. These acres, when in hay production, are supported by five semi-truck and
trailer loads each season. When in other crops (typically peas), there are normally six
to eight semi-t.rucks and trailers using the easement each season. In addition, three to
four semi-truck and trailer loads of cattle per year use this easement. Each of these
truck loads weighs about 50,000 Ibs. A truck and trailer hauling a CAD D-6 bull dozer

~ for road work also depend upon this easement for ingress and egress.

3. The Land Use Permit was issued based upon erroneous and incomplete
information. The application and site plan that were submitted for the Land Use Permit
are both full of inaccuracies and omissions. In the application form, under Existing Use

the applicant should have checked “SFD” and under “Existing Buildings” the applicant

ATTACHMENT B
APPEAL ISSUES



should have said eight (8) structures. In that same part of the application, the applicant
should have giveh the total square footage of all structures and age of the oldest one,
and should have listed four (4) residential units. There are some very large structures
on the site, including the four residences. It is very possible that the square footage of
the e>'<isting improvementé on the parcel exceeds 20,000 sf, which would trigger
processing a Development Plan to legalize the pole barn. The applicant should have
been required to show the square footage and permit history of all of the structures (see
page 3 of the checklist). If a Development Plan is required, it would trigger review by
the Fire Department and Flood Control. If the additional structures are not
grandfathered or legally permitted as employee dwellings, it would trigger the need for
Conditional Use Permits, Land Use Permits, Building Permits and Certificates of
Occupancy for those units as well. Under “Parcel Validity” the applicant stated
“Property in family since 1840” whereas the applicant should have listed Parcel Map
13549 (Lot A). That map included the 75 access easement in favdr of the Scheller

parcel, which is not shown on the site plan, as required.

The Site Plan does not meet the Planning & D ment Site Plan/Topographic
Map Requirements, which state that all listed items must be shown. Omissions on the
site plan include gross and net acreages, the location of all existing and proposed
easements, and the name of all roads or highways along the boundary of the property.
The site plan also lacks a vicinity map. Also required, but not shown on the site plan,
are all existihg structures labeled existing or proposed, as well as the use, number of
stories, height, square footage, use, setbacks, and permit history of each structure. The
number and type of dwelling units is also required to be shown, but was not. Water
wells and septic systems are also required to be shown on the site plan.  Other
omissions on the site plan include site information items such as vegetation, trees,

agncultural areas, creeks and drainages, and geologic “top of bank” of any creek or

drainage.

4. Pursuant to King’s Parcel Map No. 13,549, recorded December 23, 1986,
in Book 39, pp. 7, 8 & 9, the parcel line between the King parcel (Parcel A) and what

would eventually become the Scheller parcel (Parcel B) was created. The approved

2.
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map permitted King to sell Parcel B to the Schellers. By this same parcel map, King
dedicated the subject “75' Private Access Ultilities & Water Easement” for the benefit of
the Scheller parcel. This easement runs south from Highway 135 to the cattle guard at
the King/Scheller property line. King's illegal barn, which was built after. Schellers
purchased‘ Parcel B, is located entirely within this 75’ right-of-way, thereby significantly
restricting Scheller's useable access. This limited access is susceptible to further
erosion from flood flows in the creek that runs along the eastern perimeter of the
roadway. The currently constrained width of the access road has a potential to be
significantly reduced even further due to long term and short term erosion. A short term
erosion event would occur if the creek became blocked as a result of a gross failure in
the creek bank, or if the creek became blocked due to a fallen tree deflecting the thread
of the creek toward the barn. It is likely that the access road will need to be realigned to
the west in the future to maintain a usable width. This realignment will likely need to be

through the location of the existing barn. See Earth Systems Pacific letter report to be

submitted under separate cover.

5 The existing location of the bam violates County Flood Control District
standards which provide in part: “In general, development shall be set back a minimum
of 50 feet from the Top of Bank of streams and creeks.” Santa Barbara County Creek

and Watercourse Dev. Setback Standards; emphasis in original.

6. It is well-settled in California that when an easement, such as the subject
easement, is non-exclusive the servient owner (King) has the right to use the easement
as long as that use does not'interfere with or impede the superior right or enjoyment of
the easement owher (Scheller). See Scruby v. Vintage Grapevine, Inc., 37 Cal. App.
4th 697; and City of Pasadena v. California-Michigan Land & Water Co., 17 Cal. 2d 576,
578. Where, as here, the grant of easement specifies its width (i.e. 75’) the owner of
the servient tenement (King) cannot obstruct any portion of the easement even though it
may not be actively used by the owner of the easement (Scheller). Tarr v. Watkins
(1960) 180 Cal. App. 2d 362, 366. Scheller is entitled to use so much of the easement

as is reasonably necessary for the full use and enjoyment of his property. The barn is

-3-
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therefore an unlawful encroachment and the County is precluded from granting a permit

purporting to legalize lt See paragraph 13 below.

7. The County’s Parcel Map No. 13,549 for the 1986 King property division

~ provides in part as follows:

“All access roads and driveways serving this project shall conform to
Department of Public Works, Roads Division Standards. Roads to be a

minimum of 20 feet in width, all weather surface capable of supporting a

16 ton fire apparatus.” Emphasis added.

Current County Fire Department and other access standards for development
are even more exacting. See e.g. SB County Fire Department Dev. Std. #1, 7/1/2006.

8. Appellant understands that Santa Barbara County Fire Department
standards for development of a Tier | winery (processing only) on the Scheller property
would require access at least 24’ wide, together with an'additional 2’ or so on each side
of the roadway,' for a total of approximately 28’ in width. This exceeds the available

width of the access road with the barn in its present location.

9. Appellant has had a five-lot subdivision of the 1,737 acre Scheller property
engineered. The matter was initially considered by the County’s Subdivision Review
Committee on May 26, 2005. Access road standards for this subdivision would also
require a minimum 24’ wide roadway with an additional 2’ or so on each side, for a total
of at least 28’ in width. This exceeds the available width of the access road with the
barn in its p_resent location. See Dev. Std. #1, § Ilv(7/1/200‘6).

10.  Current Santa Barbara County standards also require that private access
roadways serving two or more residential parcels or dwellings - - such as currently
located on the Scheller and King properties - - must have a_minimum width of 24’

together with necessary setbacks. Moreover, such access roads must “not be
obstructed in any manner.” See Dev. Std. # |, {1 (7/1/2006). Current standards apply

A
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to validation proceedings for illegal structures. Permitting the illegal barn to remain in its

present location violates this standard as well.

11.  The creek that runs along the eastern perimeter of the existing access
road is susceptible to further erosion, thereby imposing an additional threat to access to
the Scheller property. This is contrary to Section 15 B-1 of the County Code pertaining

to development along water courses, which provides as follows:

“The purpose of this Chapter is to provide controls on development
adjacent to water courses in the unincorporated areas of the County of

Santa Barbara. The controls are necessary to:

kkk

(b) prevent development on one parcel from causing undue detrimental -

impact on adjacent or downstream parcels in the event of floodwaters;... ."

12.  Thus, in authorizing the barn to remain where it was illegally built, the
County is violating its own application and site plan requirements, the letter and intent of
its own parcel map conditions, its own development standards and policies, and is in

effect collaborating with King in taking Scheller's valuable property rights.

13.  The County is also therefore precluded as a matter of law from making the
requisite finding that the project complies with all applicable laws, regulations and rules
‘as is required by Section 35.82.100 E.1.c. of the County Land Use & Development

Code.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the Land use permit shouid be set aside and the

illegal structure barn should not be permitted to remain in its present location.

FAMATTER\WWKE\7137.002ATTACHMENT A.doc






Santa Barbara County Public Works Department
Flood Control ¢ Water Agency

April 30, 2008

Planning Commission

County of Santa Barbara

Planning & Development Department
123 East Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Subject: King/El Encinal Pole Barn; AP Number 099-030-040
08APL-00000-00010 of 08LUP-00000-00024

Dear Commissioners:

Santa Barbara County Flood Control has been asked by the Planning & Development
Department to respond to the following statements that were submitted in an appeal to the

subject project:

5. The existing location of the barn violates County Flood Conirol District
standards which provide in part. “In general, development shall be set
back a minimum of 50 feet from the Top of Bank of streams and creeks”.
Santa Barbara County Creek and Watercourse Dev. Setback Standards;
emphasis in original.

and

11.  The creek that runs along the eastern perimeter of the existing access road
is susceptible 1o further erosion, thereby imposing an additional threat to
access to the Scheller property. This is contrary to Section 15 B-1 of the
County Code periaining to development along water courses, which
provides as follows. :

ATTACHMENT C :
FLOOD CONTROL LETTER

G:\FLOOD\DREVACND\08apl000000001 Oapp.doc
Scott D. McGolpin 123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101 Thomas D. Fayram

Public Works Director PH: 805 568-3440 FAX: 805 568-3434 www.countyofsb.org/pwd/water Deputy Public Works Director



“The purpose of this Chapter is to provide controls on development
adjacent to water courses in the unincorporated areas of the County
of Santa Barbara. The controls are necessary to:

| .
(b) prevent development on one parcel from causing undue
detrimental impact on adjacent or downstream parcels in the event
of floodwaters:....."

Please see below the definition of “watercourse” from Chapter 15B, “Development
Along Watercourses,” (“The Setback Ordinance).

The watercourse associated with this subject project does not fit within the Ordinance
definition because it is not “included within the areas of special flood hazard shown in
the flood insurance rate maps” and therefore not subject to the ordinance.

Please contact the undersigned should you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL & WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT

By: PV é}(/}m()
@xathan S{/ﬁye

Engineering Manager

cc: Florence Trotter, County Planning & Development
CHAPTER 15B DEVELOPMENT ALONG WATERCOURSES

Sec. 15B-1. Legislative intent.

Sec. 15B-2. Definitions.

"Watercourse" means and includes rivers, streams, creeks, arroyos, gulches, washes, and
drainage channels, and the beds thereof, whether containing water or dry, and whether natural
and man-made; provided, however, that for the purpose of this chapter the term "watercourse”
means and includes only those parts of a watercourse which are included within the areas of
special flood hazard shown in the flood insurance rate maps and to those parts of a watercourse
which lie between areas of special flood hazard on the same watercourse. (Ord. No. 3095, § 1)

RECEIVED

G:\FLOOD\DREV\CND\082pl000000001 Oapp.doc S8 COUNTY

PLAKNING & DEVELOPIMENT



Fire Department

“Serving the Community since 1926 John M. Scherrei

Fire Chief
HEADQUARTERS
4410 Cathedral Oaks Road Tom Fr’anklin.
Santa Barbara, CA 93110-1042 Deputy Fire Chief

(805) 681-5500 FAX: (805) 681-5563 -

April 24, 2008

Ms. Florence Trotter-Cadena
County Planner

624 West Foster Road

Santa Maria, CA 93455

SUBJECT: APN#: 099-030-041
Appeal Issues for the King Ranch by Carson Scheller

Dear Ms. Trotter-Cadena,

I have reviewed the four appeal issues numbered #7-10 as requested per your e-mail dated
April 3vd, 2008 (attached) and offer you the following:

You have requested a determination from the Fire Department as to whether or not these
issues are relevant to the legalization of a hay/pole barn on a neighboring property.

It is further our understanding that the hay/pole barn in question is considered an
Agricultural (AG) structure on AG zoned land and under 3000 square feet in size.

Under current Santa Barbara County Code, any Agricultural structure under 3000 square feet
in size is exempt from Fire Department review. Therefore, the Fire Department has no
conditions or jurisdictional authority to condition such structures. As such, we would have
no role in determining whether or not an AG structure under 3000 square feet would be legal

or not.

In regards to Fire Department conditions of approval regarding a possible future project, it is
very difficult to say with any degree of certainty what those requirements would be.

Currently, the Fire Department has no active case associated with the Scheller’s property that
would require road/access widening, and any speculation on our part would be hypothetical
at best. A good resource for possible conditions of approval for applicants considering future

projects would be found on our website at www.sbcfire.com.
RECEIVED

ATTACHMENT C .
FIRE DEPARTMENT LETTER APR 2 5 2008
S.B.COURTY (HORTH)
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099-030-041 2 ‘ April 24, 2008

The Fire Department would defer any question as to the legality of a structure to County
Counsel, Building, or Zoning Departments.

I hope this information is helpful and if there is anything else I can do please do not hesitate

to contact me.
[

Yours in the interest of life and fire safety,

%’V’W
Martin Johnson, Captain

Santa Barbara County Fire Department
(805) 681-5528

Attachments: E-mail dated 4/3/2008

c Russ Sechler, Inspector
APN



PHOTOGRAPH 2

SCHELLER PROPERTY ACCESS ROAD

3380 Highway 135
Los Alamos, Santa Barbara County, California

(805) 544-3276 - (805) 544-1786
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4378 Old Santa Fe Road

g@ " Earth Systems Pacific San Luis Obispo, CA 93401-8116

@uwﬁggﬁ
(805) 544-3276 » FAX (805) 544-1786
E-mail: esc@earthsys.com

N

March 10, 2008
FILE NO.: SL-15629-SA

| RECEIVED |

Mz, Carson Scheller
P.O. Box 498 MAR {3 2008

Los Alamos, CA 93440 & 3. COURT v m@ﬁ%‘;;,@; |

PLANNING & DEVELOFMEN"

PROJECT: SCHELLER PROPERTY ACCESS ROAD
3380 HIGHWAY 135
LOS ALAMOS, CALIFORNIA

SUBJECT:  Geotechnical Opinion Concerning the Creek Bank Adjacent to the Access Road

Dear Mr. Scheller:

As requested, this letter presents our opinion concerning the creek bank adjacent to the access
road that provides the only ingress and egress to your property at 3380 Highway 135 in the Los

Al‘alnos area of Santa Barbara County, California.

On February 28, 2008, representatives of this firm visited the site to observe the general
conditions near the access road where it trends between a bam and an ephemeral creek. The
access road is on the south side of Highway 135 and is generally aligned in a north-south
direction, with the bam on the west side and the creek on the east side. There is cwrently an

approximate 24-foot width to accommodate the access road between the barn and the top edge of

the creek bank, as shown in the attached Creek Cross Section.

The creek bank is steep, with an estimated inclination of 0.4-horizontal to 1-vertical. The creek
bank has a moderate growth of brush, weeds, various other types of vegetation, and occasional
large eucalyptus trees, as well as some debris. The creek bank conditions are shown in
Photograph 1, attached. The creek bank comprises silty sand and sandy silt alluvial soils that
possess a relatively high potential for localized areas of erosion and periodic surficial failure.

During the site visit, we observed localized areas of recent erosion and surficial failure, as shown

ATTACHMENT D
EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC
REPORT



March 10, 2008

o

Scheller Property Access Road

on Photograph 2. The majority of the surficial failures are due to erosion undermining the toe of

the creek bank.

It is our opinion that the access road’s current width has a potential to be significantly reduced
due to long term and short term erosion. A short term erosion event would occur if the creek
flow became blocked as a result of a gross failure in the bank, or in the event of a fallen tree
deflecting the thread of the creek toward the bam. It is likely that the access road will need to be

realigned to the west in the future to maintain a usable width. This realignment will likely be

through the existing barn.

If there are any questions concerning this letter or we can be of further assistance, please contact

me at your convenience.

Sincerely, / o
Earth Systems Pamﬁd/ ‘ / S
Gocsy Lrrd

«’ Lot 17 /é.//W‘L -
Doug f)unham G.E. \ :”‘
Date Signed: 3-/5- of‘D N f{o; (‘hL\ /P,f Date Signed:

ENGINEERING
A \ GEOLOGIST

/\\

Richard Gorman, P.G., C.E.G. _\\ OF oAl

a

Attachments:  Creek Cross Section
Photograph 1
Photograph 2

Doc. No.: 0803-075.LTR/ab

/\ "“*n.,- v (C) 7
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RECORDING REQUESTED DY LNl ABDLRA £y Ce.

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE CO. J90175—HP)£I'C' HENILL CLERK NECORDER

* WREN RECORDED, RETURN TO: ’ - 19 20 MM &
CONSUELO R. KING 1985-087275 1386 DEC~O i 800
P. 0. BOX 678 :1‘ l.;:;‘; -

LUS ALAMOS, CA 93440 SRR

ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT i3 made and entered into on December
1986, by and between CONSUELO RICKARD KING, Trustee

ofgi%é CONSUELO RICKARD KING REVOCABLE TRUST dated Sepctember
SCHELLER,

9, 1985, and EDWARD C. SCHELLER and AUDREY F.
Husband and Wife, under the following facts and clrcumstances:

a. King, the owner of the El Encinal Ranch in Los
Alamos, Santa Barbara County, California, consisting of two
(2) contiguous legal parcels of land, described in Exhibit
"A'" attached, and Incorporated by reference her<in, con-
temporaneously herewith 1s selling to Scheller and Scheller
1s purchasing from King Parcel Two thereof,

duelermining Tox — litm ngme

LA TIME GF SaLE,
A
"’

b. Included in said purchase and sale between the parties
is the grant, from King to Scheller, of a non-exclusive
easement for ingress, egress, public utility and private
waterline purposes across a portion of Parcel One described
in Exhibit "A", which easement 1s described in Exhibit "'B"',
attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

ST ON FUTt VALUE LESS Lifns g ENCUMZIANMCES

e

COf‘\?\JTD OM FULL YALUE OF PROPEVTY CONVEYTD or
[ SN

Wanatvipl declarunt or agent

[

¢. Within said easement there is presenély an asphalt
paved road, fifteen feet (15') in width, extensive land-
'scaping and irrigation therefore, which entry road serves both

parcels,

d.  King and Scheller, for themselves, their heirs,
successors or assigns, hereby dés@re to enter into this. agree-
ment setting forth their respective rights, duties and
obligations, each to the other, with regard to the care, use

and maintenance of said easement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1 The parties hereto, as owners of the real property
benefitted by seid roadway and improvements, agree to share
equally in the payment of all costs incurred in the operatilon,
management, malntenance and repair thereof, in the good

condition the same now is.

2. In the event any owner shall fail to pay his/her share
of the costs of operating, managing, maintaining and repalring
gaid road improvements in accordance with the provisions of this
agreement, after ten (10) days' written notice of default from
any other party hereto, and {f such defaulting party falls to
cure gsald default within said time period, then any other
party may perform such work or cause such work to be performed
for and on behalf of such defaulting party and the cost thereof,
together with interest "at ten percent (1G7) per annum and/or
penalties neceasarily paid, shall be pald to the performing

party by the defaulcting party upon demand.

-1-
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If any action {3 filed to collect such monies, the
defaulting party shall pay reasonable nttorney's feces if
found to be at faulr.

3.

Failure to enforce any performance herein shall

be no waiver of the right to do so hereafter.

4,

Any party hereto who assigns, transfers or conveys

all or part of his interest in said property shall be
personally liable for the performance of the obligations
imposed herein only with respect to obligations arilsing
thereunder prior to such assignments, transfers or conveyances.

5.

The various duties and obligations created b

this

agreement shall be enforceable as covenants or equitable-
servitudes as the case may be, but shall not be construed
to be conditions to the continuance of the easement itself.

Executed by the undersigned parties hereto at.Santa
y 5 p

Maria, California, this

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTYOFJﬂW&ia@&ﬂA4ﬂﬁ»ﬁ“.

in thin certificate.

Cowdery’s Form No. 32 — Acknowledgement Lo Notary Public —

RS T -Gl Bl iy

pernonally known to me lor proved Lo me on the baais

133 day of December, 1986.

The CONSUELO RICKARD KING
REVOCABLE TRUST D&ated 9/9/85 N

Byec;-suloo @c—iﬂmj E.»\;',-,

Consuelo Rickard King, Trustee

> (it

Edward C. SeRsller

= Jode e

ler

‘Wﬂ—
Audrey .F. Sgltel

{ antiafactory evidence) to be

OFFICIAL SEAL
DIAMA I ANDERSON the person . whine mame 3 L fer
m;:wu;m CALFORMA subscribed.to this inatrument, and scknowledged that . 77 t’}A . executed it
sy B ‘wl‘ccl‘;' 10 IN W%\:}HEREOF have hereunto set my hand o affixed my official res)
17:2:: Z — Count
- 2 Rty S e yof
. f&‘—j-‘ AALEE A on the date set forth abave

Nntary Public, State of California

My commission expires 0 KZ gé 7/ (,di Q £2

Individual: — (C.C. Sec. 1189 — (Rev. /8




EXUIBIT "A"

Parcel One

That portion of Lot 2 of the Orona Portion of the Los Alamos
Rancho as shown on the Map of Survey in Book 2 at pages 31

and 32, filed in the office of the County Recorder, county of
Santa Barbara, State of California, more particularly described
as follows: !

Parcel "A" of Parcel Map 13549, recorded on December 23,1986,
in Book 39, at Pages 7,B and 9, of Parcel Maps, as filed
in the office of the County Recorder of said County and State.

Parcel Two

That portion of Lot 2 if the Orena Portion of the Los Alamos
Rancho as shown on the Map of Survey in Book 2 at pages 31
and 32, filed in the office of the County Recorder, County
of Santa Barbara, State of California, more particularly
described as follows:

Parcel "B" of Pparcel Map 13549, recorded on December 23,1986,
in Book 39, at Pages 7,B and 9, of Parcel Maps, as filed in
the office of the County Recorder of said County and State.

e EXHIBIT "B" T
- t - T
An easement for ingress and egrese .for public utilities ang . /
water line purposes over Parcal "aA" of Parcel Map 13549, rec-
--orded on December 23,1986, in Book 35, pages 7,8~qnd 8, of
Parcel Maps, records of Santa Barbara County.

_M_;;“_m__J\
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DECLARATION OF WA AND - WELL RIGHTS 3 |{/20/00 a1}

THIS DECLARATION OF WATER AND WELL RIGHTS is made
at Santa Maria, California, on Tiecember 23 , 1986, by
CONSUELO RICKARD KING, Trustee of the CONSUELS RICKARD
KING REVOCABLE TRUST dated September 9, 1985, and EDWARD
C. SCHELLER and AUDREY F. SCHELLER, Husband and Wife,
under the fllowing facts and clrcumstances: ’

ining Yon — firm oo

King, the owner of-the E1l Encinal Ranch in Los
lamos, Santa Barbara County, California, consisting of
WO
xh

SR ]

14

o
ranl or oQen! determ

(2) contiguous legal parcels of land, described in”
ibit “"A" attached, and incorporated by reference herein,
ontemporaneously herewith is selling to- Scheller and
cheller is purchasing from King Parcel Twec thereof.

A
|
E
c
5

!

THEAES
Ay

AL

b. Included in sald purchase and sale between the
parties is the grant, from King to Scheller, of an
exclusiye easement for a water well site, 75 feet square,
which well site easement is described in Exhibit "B",
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

[T SRUSNDRIPY A ¥

o ¢. Also included in said purchase and sale between

-wwfj” the parties is.a non-exclusive easement for ingress,

egress, public utility and private “waterline purposes,
which easement iz described in Exhibit "G",- attached
hereto and incorperated by reference herein. :

: d. Said well site easement is presently improved
with a producing water well, including casings and a
submexrsible pump, snd said ingress and egress easement 1s
improved-with water lines which transport the water produced.
by said well. to said Parcel Two. o

e, King .and Scheller, for themselves, their heirs,
successors and/or  asgigné, desire to enter Into this agree-
ment setting forth their respective rights, duties and
obligations, each to the other, with regard to said water,
warer well and waterlines.-

NOW, THEREFORE,‘the pérties.agree.@s follows:

1. King hereby grants in favor of and as an appurt-
enance to Parcel Two the right and privilege to take from
the well site herein described such water as may:be

- reagCnably necessary for domestic and agricultural use.

2. Scheller, 'on. behalf of their helrs, successors,
assigns and.all future owmers of Parcel Two, agrees to
operate and maintain, at their sole cost and expense, in
good order and repair, the well and waterlines located

within zaid ezsement on Parcel One. All utilities serving

P

S ATTACHMENT E - —-
EASEMENT

ar
RE
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sald well site shall be separately metered and billed
directly to Scheller.

3. King shall insure that the water produced from sald
well shall be potable, but in no way shall be ogligated to
insure the adequacy of the water produced thereby for any
other reason, including but no limited to condemnation,
cont;:amination, insufficient supply of underground water,
failure of the well or well apparatus.

4, BEach of the partles hereto agrees to execute,
acknowledge and deliver such documents and to take such
actions as shall be reasonably necessary or appropriate to
effectuate and carry out the intent of this Declaration.

5. This Declaration shall bind and inure to the benefit
of the respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal
representatives, successors and assigns of the owners of
Parcels One -and Two and the easements and covenants contained
or referred to herein shall be construed as "running with
the land" and appurtenant to Parcles One and Two. ..

: : d
This Declaration 1s executed by the parties this:g:S{?"
day: of Decemb&r, 1986, at Santa Maria, California.

e T The -CONSUELO- RIEKARD KING

REVOCABLE-TRUST Dated 9/9/86
By &hsu L ec;4aaol k\...tr'

Consuelo Rickard King} Trustee

Zbczi &' Jw%/

Audrey L. 5gheller

I . STATE GF CALIFORNIA T Om this ... 224 ... dayof.-‘/.(&tmtam....snumym,.../.‘f.f@.ﬁ.......-.

COUNTY OF M% ,,,,,,, . ,{Lﬁfjfg'wlmm ..................... Zern Public, Seate of California,

. BB, e e g s e et nn e s e et e reaaee e et aanan PN before me,

32 DIANA L ARDERSOH [ . theperson . . whose narne Sl AC o

g o e cusoetd subscribed to this instrument, and acknowlediged that . . ¥ he ¢ . . cxecuted it.

Y g o b b 1 VORE {Nw F I have bereunto set my hand hd sfixed my officisl sesl

MM . in AL Lo e S - County of
‘.¢2;é¥§i”. z LT U on the date set forth above

) ’ iu this ceriificate. . /é -
Toay dnmamnosst te Gty b GERl by RO Ry V2 PIRPH S\ N PSSO BRQacRong. s ¥t @\W

wey emn. g < edEvEESd B b I\ & RsSTREY Y Bk puems oo m sy Tho e e Pubd; P .
—-—7’- -u-..-, @ g --i-iqi—ﬁv--vr-—mm‘:h 'Natfq N , State of Cal Ld
Satty of S Ysem 0 vy HRSAL PETRITA My commizsion vxpires EZAZ/@

Cosrdery’s Form Neo. 32 — Acknowledgernent to Notury Public — Individuals — (C.C. Sec. 1188) — (Rev. U/BJ)



PARCEL ORNE:

Parcel "B" of Parcel Map 13549, recorded on Decumber 23,1986,.. -
in Book 3%, Pages 7.8, 2and 9; of Parcal Maps, records of Santa

Rarbara County. -

PARCEL TWO:

An easement for ingress and egress for public utilities and
water line purposes ovar Parcel "A" of Parcal Map 13549,
recorded Decembar 23,1986, in Book- 39, Pages 7,8, and 9, of
Parcel Maps, records of Santa Barbara County.

PARCEL THREE:

An edeement for water well pdtpdsel over and across the follow-
ing described property: -

That portion of Lot 2 of the Orenz Portion of ths Los Alamos
Rancho as shown on the Map of Survey filed in Book 2, at Pages
31 and 32, filed in the office of the County Recorxrder, County
of Santa barbara, State of California, more particularly
described as follows: . .

A 75.00 foot easement in, on, over, through and lying within
the following described line: :

Commencing at a point on the Southerly right of way line of
California State -Highwey 135, said point almo being on the East
line of the aforesaid Lot 2; -thence, along said East line South
9°34°00™ West 74.31 feet to the true point of beginning; thence,
at right angles North B0°26'(0* Wast 75.00 feat; thence, at
right angles and parallel with the East line of said Lot 2
South 2°34'00" West 75.00 feet; thence, at right angles South

.80%26!00" East 75.00 feet to the Eagt line of said Lot 2; thence
along said East line North 9°34'00" East 75.00- feet tothe true
point of beginning. - .. .

PARCEL FOUR: B . e
~ A" 10 foot publi¢ utility easement as described in Parcel Map
. 13549, racorded on Dacember 23,1986, in Book 39, Pages 7,8 and 9,
of Parcel Maos, records of Santa Barbara County. T




EXHIBIT “A*”
Percel One

That portion of Lot 2 of the Orena Portion of the Los Alamos
Rancho as shown on the Map of Survey in Book 2 at pages 31

and 32, filed in the office of the County Recorder, county of
Santa Barbara, State of California, more particularly described
ags follows:

Parcel "A"™ of Parcel Mapﬂ13549, L¢c0rded on December 23,1986,
in Book 39, at P&ges 7,8 and 9, of Parcsl Maps, as filed
in tha.office of the County Recorder of said County and State.

Parcel Two . '
That portion of Lot 2 if the Orena Portion of the Los Alamos
Rancho as shown on the Map of Survey in Book 2 at pages 31
and 32, filed in the office of the County Recorder, County

of Santa Barbara, State of California, more particularly
described as follows:

- Parcel "BY of Parcel Map 1354%, recorded on Decembar 23,1986,
in Book 39, at Pages 7,8 and 9, of Parcel Maps, as filed in
the office ot the County Recorder of said County and State.

' EXHIBIT "C"

‘An easemant. £or ingress and egrass for. public utilities-and. =~

witer lins purposes ovar Parcel "A" of Parcel Map 13549, Tec-
ordad .on December 23,1886, in Book 39, pages 7,8 and 9, of

* Parcel Maps, - records of Santa Barbara County.



AXHIBIT "p"

An easement for water well purposes over and across the follow-
ing described property: o

That portion of Lot 2 of the Orena Portion .of the Los Alamos
Rancho as shown on the Map of Survey filed in Book 2, at Pages
31 and 32, filed in the office of the County Recorder, County
of Santa Barbara, State of California, more particularly .
described as follows: S

A 75.00 foot easement in, on, over, ﬁhrough and lying within
the following described line: .

Commencing &t a point on the Southerly right of way line of
California State Highway 135, said point also being on the Fast
line of the aforesaid Lot 2; thenca, along Bald East line South
9°34'00" West 74.31 feet to the true point of beginning; thence,
at right angles North 80°26'00" West 75.00 feat:; thence, at
right angles and parallel with the East line of said Lot 2
South 9°34°'00" West 75.00 feet; thende, at right angles South
80°26'00" East 75.00 feet to the Eagt line of said Lot 2; thence
along said East line North 9°34'00" East 75.00 feet to the true
point of beginning. : :
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I

05TPM-00000-00009 Gill/Wilkinson Condo Conversion Montecito

Request of Suzanne Elledge, agent for the owner, Timothy Gill and Laura Wilkinson for approval
under County Code Chapter 21 to divide .23 acres into 2 condo air space. Assessor’s Parcel
Number 011-200-062 in the 7-R-2 zone district under Article IV located approximately 600 feet
north of the intersection of East Valley Road and San Ysidro Road, known as 550 San Ysidro
Road, Montecito area, First Supervisorial District

DISCUSSION ITEM:
SCHELLER RANCH

Request of Tish Beltranena, agent for the owners Scheller Family for discussion of subdivision of
a 1,775 acre ranch into to 5 acre parcels. Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 099-030-036 of approximately
821 acres and 099-030-041 of approximately 916 acres. Located approximately off of Highway
135, 3380 Highway 135.
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ATTACHMENT I
PHOTO OF BARN LOOKING
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ATTACHMENT L
ENLARGE SITE PLAN
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ATTACHMENT M
OVERALL SITE PLAN




NOILVAWTH
W INHNHOVLLV

NY1d

meno._wﬁnau%
(HIMON) AINNOY'E'S NOILVATZTE —
I_ 9002 0§ NVl — HLNOS % H1IHON — Vv NOHo3S yﬂu
| y
“ " ~ ONNOD _
| | =
g 0-81 * =
| E 5
| "B
A i
by
L | —

7| N
m| \\v
AN \w.

,, P
S

.0-81

.0-9¢

L-¥S




aroas
0rg9g = 1

éo 'DIDGIRE PIUDS jo Aunoy
_ ~.mm&m doy s,Josssssy

81331003 ¢ wa Jly e
A

£0 ‘b4-660

"ops Bulping plioa b Jo Ayobe) jeaind
Jeyye eJoojpul Jou Op pub Ao sesodind
JUBLISESESO XD) JOJ ®ID S|BAIDg JOHSDESY

4 090ILON

Bieie

i

b

Vg,

u

treget
12 969
& &28

£0—660

NLrOrSIN S0P )
WANISITH SOI )
L8580 201 Y N
jishiBbunog 1omat
LIRS Oiv 101 3 >.,w EE7,Y = ATy
it o NEHOAQ Y- T
FUrDSIN 68}
Livgesin gt
ATverarn 91
1Irri9en g8
101609En 26 1
1en804N (61
ArnLLorn 15}
151008 16 )
-
E T
. L e,
WBTS00FN £ 1 oy hm&m NN
MILCLISH "J N0 AJUNOHN;
v ;
wi Sowoly so,
73]
w1
e
0

Ll
H06.£0.445
80010515
LRI Ed41
ERARTS (13
HE0.01515
Heg 05200
HLn9rals

4%

s

e

— 06 10y

ADVI NdV
N INHWHOVLLV

.0Y2uDYy SOWDly s07 8y} jo pbpaipy) °g uonp, 1o04)

.OYoUDY SowD)y SO7 By} jo uoiHOg DUBID, joDi|
Juolog pusig sy jo ¢ 107 4o

0

. 020avZD
Ei 4 NIsT4

©

B v 052
i Z
2oy 252
b 25N :
3 X 14 2ep st
[Ty ) —u@.mhoh sne3 Joy
v, G4 ’ ’
R o, 80Lar69
= M Y 0Lke

$§'301
I

2
Sruovy

13
N

ean
Be FEL
56 872
s
&8 85§
1600
R efe
reow
118141
oo &
ai is
L]

RITA

#T1rS8S
*.00.01.584
16151910
X.00.05.594
LR I213111
ALSLLSSH
RIS
2.9r.659tm
ER1R- &
AR ESH
LK S1977
o 0r1 99

ozoqveo
Y BCRSTH

©

)

001 l=| Y+ w

LS}
T
i, L v u
o
01t .
N 9?/ &/ n " M.. N 2007 18
N 0L g7 o Oy gr8o06
ANl *ag, ¥ 1 LA
A oS
S 599 / C e .
«m AT - ’ & ‘v 00'0Z L4
3 . i g ¢
05600y v bLeE {27]7 moaresE ’ L) »Nfrrr g i ‘
dz: w1 (4 . 9 )
T ¥ @noo%.co Y v oige L I
Ly 5.y = v &
t d 5 :2._ _Nmn. 5Ly m e m n-
ol sy, T T Uy X' 6
2, w% £ NQ_,.:_TZ mm: CA T ::..
% 91 winls  soovec B VS S N \ Ly
8 D Y 66 112948 12y 34
(60 § AMy %l E ALY
9 ! = 8154/ v
7 O ¢ 3 O\ L
. L/6C nd | A
. /50 1 31Vl &
Broaves £00sY ¥6
80

RITTRAFAAXARRER

08 ;g
¥l
orsel
ol
0&"10¢

=2
1 e
2
=

TTRF,
0
N
w
o

16vE9
Y LG

&

8710 48

SONYIY SOT OHONYY '¥0d

uoyod, 3oou]

A01804 0
HDG.£2.905
R OLES N

D501 245
M OS50 578
A DLIDsRY
ASr0S.L15

'S
i
T
(A
e
.\hk.\
g1
ot ot
&
[
A
&

0l

SCHE S0tk o0 052k Jpaora
an oaoft 30016455
i’ [T At
oy oL A 002085
&1 4978 A SLLLERN
0 Wl ApaSTES °
w1 o 26 4004 95
8z [ A41] 10022403
521 2500 H30.05.00%
e Le9rie  MBE.E000N
rea 9B mOLRLAIH
A 101 asB9icR
o L5001 mL2.0088W
fiiot A OLESERS
_T@mge 55400 K POOLIES
o5z A 5.0 LH
&40t R BEC.HLIS
188 HALHLITS
- B RV WIS
s e
' ‘ WO WELONEIS

.mn\

tZe=-1¢ by
‘g -

]

‘oz Wy
©z Mg Wy
©ZZ g WY

9061 /00/0!
€161 /82/+0
IC61 /22/50

1®

1
b

1
1
1
1
¥
1
1
1
1
¥
1
1
¥
1
¥
1
1

[
¢
¢
¥
5
’
r
t
[

2

Jonrisa 2V

SIEAST




	Staff Report.pdf
	Attachment A.pdf
	Attachment B.pdf
	Attachment C.pdf
	Attachment D.pdf
	Attachment E.pdf
	Attachment F.pdf
	Attachment G.pdf
	Attachment H.pdf
	Attachment I.pdf
	Attachment J.pdf
	Attachment K.pdf
	Attachment L.pdf
	Attachment M.pdf
	Attachment N.pdf

